
Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis.  Permission is given for 
a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and 
private study only.  The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without 
the permission of the Author. 
 



UNBRIDLED OPTIMISM: 
PUBLIC CHOICE, THE PUBLIC SERVICE AND 

ELECTORAL LAW REFORM 

A thesis submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the degree 

of Master of Arts in Social Policy 

Richard Shaw 

Department of Social Policy and Social Work, 

Massey University, 

Palmerston North. 

August 1996 



1 

ABSTRACT 

This thesis addresses issues that are likely to be confronted by the public 

service in New Zealand as a result of the advent of electoral law reform. 

During the decade since 1984 the institutional arrangements that 

circumscribe the activities of the core public sector have undergone a 

process of considerable change. The proposition extended in this research is 

that the structural configuration that has emerged out of the process of 

public sector reform will face a number of significant challenges in the 

emerging political environment. 

In the context of a milieu shaped by the imperatives of proportional 

representation, two particular characteristics of the contemporary public 

service may prove problematic. Specifically, the nature of the statutory 

interface between responsible ministers and the chief executives of 

government organisations may, in conjunction with an 'atomised' core 

public sector, function so as to compromise both the impartiality of public 

servants and the ability of an administration to develop and implement 

policy in a strategically consistent fashion. 

The extent to which such difficulties are likely to occur will be the result of 

the convergence of a series of variables, including the calibre of political 

leadership provided by future Prime Ministers, and the nature of the advice 

and guidance provided to public servants in the new climate. Perhaps most 

significant of all, however, will be the precise configuration of future 

parliaments returned under the new electoral system. The fusion of the 

legislative and executive arms of government under New Zealand's 

constitutional arrangements means that patterns of legislative 

representation influence the formation of governments; in the future, those 

patterns may exercise a more direct influence upon the environment 

within which the public service operates than has historically been the case 

in New Zealand. 



11 

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS 

I would like to express my thanks to my parents, Liz and Bob Shaw, who for 

very many years and in very many different ways have encouraged me to 

explore the world. This thesis is as much a reflection of their early efforts as 

it is of any that I have subsequently made. 

I would also like to express my sincere gratitude to those who agreed to be 

interviewed in the course of this research. I appreciate the time and 

expertise that each contributed not only to this particular project, but to my 

wider stock of intellectual capital as well. 

Particular thanks go to one of my supervisors, Christine Cheyne. 

Throughout this exercise she has provided me with the substantive and 

critical comment that all good supervisors should, and in addition, has 

completed as tight and rigorous a peer review as I might have hoped for. 

To my partner Ema: my very considerable thanks for your forbearance and 

your moral, physical (and nutritional!) support over the last few years. 

Coping with an invisible partner in addition to a new country has 

frequently not been easy. A nous amour (gros comme cal), et merci, rna 

.. , biche ... 

Above all, I would like to acknowledge the invaluable contribution of my 

good friend, mentor and chief supervisor, Chris Eichbaum. For your many 

intellectual insights, your constant encouragement, and your unstinting 

and enthusiastic support, I owe you an inestimable debt of gratitude Chris. 

Thank you. 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Abstract 1 

Acknowledgments 11 

Chapter One Introduction 

1 Introduction 1 

2 Articulating and Operationalising the Hypothesis 1 

2.1 Political power and the momentum for electoral law reform 3 

2.2 The theoretical foundations and codification of 

state sector reform 3 

2.3 The institutional profile of the public service 4 

2.4 Tensions at the political/administrative interface 4 

3 The Politics/ Administration Dichotomy 5 

4 MMP and the Composition of Government 8 

5 Conclusion 10 

Chapter Two Making the Case- the Power of the Political Executive 

1 Introduction 11 

2 The Constitutional Framework 12 

3 The Institutional Foundations of Executive Power 18 

4 The Significance of Cabinet government 22 
5 Traditional Constraints on the Political Executive 23 

6 Unbridled Power 27 
7 Conclusion 32 

iii 

Chapter Three The Royal Commission on the Electoral System and the 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

5.1 

5.2 

5.3 

advent of Proportional Representation 

Introduction 

The Establishment of the Royal Commission 

on the Electoral System 

The Work of the Royal Commission 

Towards A Better Democracy 

The Momentum for Reform 

pre- 1986 

1986-1990 

1990- 1993 

34 

35 
36 
39 
47 
47 
49 

55 



5.3.1 

5.3.2 

6 

The indicative referendum 

Informing the public 

Conclusion - Final and Binding 

Chapter Four The Theoretical Bases of State Sector Reform 

56 

61 

63 

1 Introduction 66 

2 

2.1 

2.2 

2.3 

3 

3.1 

3.1.1 

3.1.2 

3.2 

4 

Theoretical Underpinnings 

Public choice 

Agency theory 

Managerialism 

Levels of Analysis 

Theoretical distinctions 

Public choice 

Managerial ism 

Institutional Design 

Conclusion 

67 

68 
79 

84 

88 
88 

89 

91 
92 
95 

Chapter Five The Process and Codification of State Sector Reform 

1 Introduction 97 

2 Contextualising the Reforms 98 

2.1 Phase 1: pre 1984 98 

2.2 Phase 2: 1984 - 1987 100 
2.3 

2.4 

3 

Phase 3: 1987 onwards 

An interim conclusion 

Influence and Outcome 

3.1 Government Management and the need for 

3.2 

3.2.1 

3.2.2 

3.2.3 
3.2.4 

3.2.5 

3.3 

3.3.1 

3.3.2 

3.4 

3.4.1 

institutional redesign 

The influence of Managerialism 

Management systems in the public service 

State sector human resource management practices 

Analysis and prescription 

Codification 

Funding practices 

The influence of Agency theory 

Analysis 

Prescription and codification 

The influence of Public choice - Bureaucratic excess 

Analysis and prescription 

104 
108 

109 

111 
112 

113 
115 
117 
118 
120 
122 
122 
124 
127 
127 

iv 



3.4.2 

3.5 

3.5.1 

3.5.2 

4 

Codification 

The influence of Public choice - Political excess 

Monetary policy - analysis, prescription and codification 

Fiscal policy - analysis, prescription and codification 

Conclusion 

Chapter Six The New Zealand Model of Public Management 

130 

132 

133 

135 

140 

1 Introduction 143 

2 Evaluating the New Zealand Model of Public Management 144 

2.1 

2.1.1 

2.1.2 

2.1.3 

Theoretical critiques 

Agency theory 

Managerial ism 

Public choice 

2.2 Critiques of organisational outcome 

2.2.1 Governance by contract 

2.2.2 The institutional separation of powers 

2.2.3 Decoupling the administrative from the political 

3 Key Characteristics of the New Zealand Model 

3.1 Decoupling of policy advice from implementation 

3.2 Decoupling the roles of politicians and officials 

3.3 A reconfigured matrix 

4 Conclusion- Where Are We Now? 

Chapter Seven Tensions and Contradictions 

1 Introduction- A Reprise of the Argument to date 

2 The Public Service Meets Electoral Law Reform 

3 A Politicised Public Service? 

3.1 Relationships between ministers and CEs in 

coalition government 

3.2 

3.3 

3.4 

Departmental and managerial 'colouration' 

The profile of the public service 

Periods of risk 

functions 

4 

4.1 

4.2 

4.3 

5 

The Coherency and Co-ordination of Policy Processes 

Principals, agents and policy co-ordination under MMP 

Departmental atomisation 

An alternative assessment 

The Policy Environment 

145 

145 

147 

148 

151 

152 

156 

160 

163 

164 

165 

166 

168 

171 

172 

173 

174 

178 

181 

183 

187 

188 

193 

196 

198 

v 



5.1 Interest group articulation - pluralist polity or 

capture by another name? 

5.2 

5.3 

6 

Macro-contextual constraints 

Synthesis? 

Conclusion 

Chapter Eight Stable Doors and Bolting Horses 

1 Introduction 

2 Critical Junctures Revisited 

3 Resolving the Contradictions 

4 MMP and the Big Picture 

4.1 Courageous dishonesty revisited 

4.2 Living by the sword 

5 Locking in the Reforms 

5.1 Legislating under MMP 

5.2 The prognosis for existing policy settings 

5.3 The public sector reforms 

5.4 The irony of a more considered policy process 

6 MMP: The Ultimate Public Choice Strategy? 

7 Conclusion 

Appendices 

Appendix One Methodological Strategy and 

Analytical Techniques 

199 

203 

207 

209 

211 

212 

214 

218 

219 

220 

221 

221 

223 

225 

226 

228 

230 

233 

Appendix Two Application to Human Ethics Committee 240 

Appendix Three Information Sheet 247 

Appendix Four Consent Form 250 

Bibliography 252 

vi 




