Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis. Permission is given for a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and private study only. The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without the permission of the Author.

## UNBRIDLED OPTIMISM: PUBLIC CHOICE, THE PUBLIC SERVICE AND ELECTORAL LAW REFORM

A thesis submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of Master of Arts in Social Policy

**Richard Shaw** 

Department of Social Policy and Social Work, Massey University, Palmerston North.

August 1996

### ABSTRACT

This thesis addresses issues that are likely to be confronted by the public service in New Zealand as a result of the advent of electoral law reform.

During the decade since 1984 the institutional arrangements that circumscribe the activities of the core public sector have undergone a process of considerable change. The proposition extended in this research is that the structural configuration that has emerged out of the process of public sector reform will face a number of significant challenges in the emerging political environment.

In the context of a milieu shaped by the imperatives of proportional representation, two particular characteristics of the contemporary public service may prove problematic. Specifically, the nature of the statutory interface between responsible ministers and the chief executives of government organisations may, in conjunction with an 'atomised' core public sector, function so as to compromise both the impartiality of public servants and the ability of an administration to develop and implement policy in a strategically consistent fashion.

The extent to which such difficulties are likely to occur will be the result of the convergence of a series of variables, including the calibre of political leadership provided by future Prime Ministers, and the nature of the advice and guidance provided to public servants in the new climate. Perhaps most significant of all, however, will be the precise configuration of future parliaments returned under the new electoral system. The fusion of the legislative and executive arms of government under New Zealand's constitutional arrangements means that patterns of legislative representation influence the formation of governments; in the future, those patterns may exercise a more direct influence upon the environment within which the public service operates than has historically been the case in New Zealand.

### ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

I would like to express my thanks to my parents, Liz and Bob Shaw, who for very many years and in very many different ways have encouraged me to explore the world. This thesis is as much a reflection of their early efforts as it is of any that I have subsequently made.

I would also like to express my sincere gratitude to those who agreed to be interviewed in the course of this research. I appreciate the time and expertise that each contributed not only to this particular project, but to my wider stock of intellectual capital as well.

Particular thanks go to one of my supervisors, Christine Cheyne. Throughout this exercise she has provided me with the substantive and critical comment that all good supervisors should, and in addition, has completed as tight and rigorous a peer review as I might have hoped for.

To my partner Ema: my very considerable thanks for your forbearance and your moral, physical (and nutritional!) support over the last few years. Coping with an invisible partner in addition to a new country has frequently not been easy. A nous amour (gros comme ca!), et merci, ma biche ...

Above all, I would like to acknowledge the invaluable contribution of my good friend, mentor and chief supervisor, Chris Eichbaum. For your many intellectual insights, your constant encouragement, and your unstinting and enthusiastic support, I owe you an inestimable debt of gratitude Chris. Thank you.

TABLE OF CONTEN	JTS
-----------------	-----

Abstr	act	i	
Acknowledgments		ii	
Chapt	er One Introduction		
1	Introduction	1	
2	Articulating and Operationalising the Hypothesis	1	
2.1	Political power and the momentum for electoral law reform	3	
2.2	The theoretical foundations and codification of		
	state sector reform	3	
2.3	The institutional profile of the public service	4	
2.4	Tensions at the political/administrative interface	4	
3	The Politics/Administration Dichotomy	5	
4	MMP and the Composition of Government	8	
5	Conclusion	10	
Chapt	er Two Making the Case - the Power of the Political Execu	tive	
1	Introduction	11	
2	The Constitutional Framework	12	
3	The Institutional Foundations of Executive Power	18	
4	The Significance of Cabinet government	22	
5	Traditional Constraints on the Political Executive	23	
6	Unbridled Power	27	
7	Conclusion		
01		1.4	
Chapte	er Three The Royal Commission on the Electoral System a	na the	
1	advent of Proportional Representation Introduction	24	
1		34	
2	The Establishment of the Royal Commission	25	
2	on the Electoral System	35	
3	The Work of the Royal Commission	36	
4	Towards A Better Democracy	39	
5	The Momentum for Reform	47	
5.1	pre - 1986	47	
5.2	1986 - 1990	49	
5.3	1990 - 1993	55	

iii

5.3.1	The indicative referendum	56
5.3.2	Informing the public	61
6	Conclusion - Final and Binding	63

#### The Theoretical Bases of State Sector Reform **Chapter Four** Introduction 1 66 Theoretical Underpinnings 2 67 Public choice 2.1 68 Agency theory 2.2 79 Managerialism 2.3 84 Levels of Analysis 3 88 3.1 Theoretical distinctions 88 3.1.1 Public choice 89 3.1.2 Managerialism 91 Institutional Design 3.2 92 4 Conclusion 95

Chapte	r Five The Process and Codification of State Sector I	Reform
1	Introduction	97
2	Contextualising the Reforms	98
2.1	Phase 1: pre 1984	98
2.2	Phase 2: 1984 - 1987	100
2.3	Phase 3: 1987 onwards	104
2.4	An interim conclusion	108
3	Influence and Outcome	109
3.1	Government Management and the need for	
	institutional redesign	111
3.2	The influence of Managerialism	112
3.2.1	Management systems in the public service	113
3.2.2	State sector human resource management practices	115
3.2.3	Analysis and prescription	117
3.2.4	Codification	118
3.2.5	Funding practices	120
3.3	The influence of Agency theory	122
3.3.1	Analysis	122
3.3.2	Prescription and codification	124
3.4	The influence of Public choice - Bureaucratic excess	127
3.4.1	Analysis and prescription	127

iv

3.4.2	Codification	130
3.5	The influence of Public choice - Political excess	132
3.5.1	Monetary policy - analysis, prescription and codification	133
3.5.2	Fiscal policy - analysis, prescription and codification	135
4	Conclusion	140

Chapte	r Six The New Zealand Model of Public Management	
1	Introduction	143
2	Evaluating the New Zealand Model of Public Management	144
2.1	Theoretical critiques	145
2.1.1	Agency theory	145
2.1.2	Managerialism	147
2.1.3	Public choice	148
2.2	Critiques of organisational outcome	151
2.2.1	Governance by contract	152
2.2.2	The institutional separation of powers	156
2.2.3	Decoupling the administrative from the political	160
3	Key Characteristics of the New Zealand Model	163
3.1	Decoupling of policy advice from implementation functions	164
3.2	Decoupling the roles of politicians and officials	165
3.3	A reconfigured matrix	166
4	Conclusion - Where Are We Now?	168

# Chapter Seven Tensions and Contradictions

1	Introduction - A Reprise of the Argument to date	171
2	The Public Service Meets Electoral Law Reform	172
3	A Politicised Public Service?	173
3.1	Relationships between ministers and CEs in	
	coalition government	174
3.2	Departmental and managerial 'colouration'	178
3.3	The profile of the public service	181
3.4	Periods of risk	183
4	The Coherency and Co-ordination of Policy Processes	187
4.1	Principals, agents and policy co-ordination under MMP	188
4.2	Departmental atomisation	193
4.3	An alternative assessment	196
5	The Policy Environment	198

5.1	Interest group articulation - pluralist polity or	
	capture by another name?	199
5.2	Macro-contextual constraints	203
5.3	Synthesis?	207
6	Conclusion	209
Chapt	er Eight Stable Doors and Bolting Horses	
1	Introduction	211
2	Critical Junctures Revisited	212
3	Resolving the Contradictions	214
4	MMP and the Big Picture	218
4.1	Courageous dishonesty revisited	219
4.2	Living by the sword	220
5	Locking in the Reforms	221
5.1	Legislating under MMP	221
5.2	The prognosis for existing policy settings	223
5.3	The public sector reforms	225
5.4	The irony of a more considered policy process	226
6	MMP: The Ultimate Public Choice Strategy?	228
7	Conclusion	230

vi

# Appendices

Appendix One	Methodological Strategy and Analytical Techniques	233
Appendix Two	Application to Human Ethics Committee	240
Appendix Three	Information Sheet	247
Appendix Four	Consent Form	250
Bibliography		252